Patient guide

What females who are able to become pregnant need to know about topiramate

Please keep this booklet. You may need to read it again.

1. What are the risks of taking topiramate during pregnancy?

- Topiramate can seriously harm an unborn child when taken during pregnancy.
- However, if you are taking topiramate for epilepsy you should never stop taking it unless your
 doctor tells you so because your epilepsy may become worse, which may also put you and
 your unborn child at risk.
- If you take topiramate during pregnancy, your child has a threefold higher risk for birth defects, particularly
 - Cleft lip (split in the top lip) and cleft palate (split in the roof of the mouth).
 - Newborn boys may also have a malformation of the penis (hypospadias).

These defects can develop early in pregnancy, even before you know you are pregnant.

- If you take topiramate during pregnancy, your **child may be smaller and weigh less** than expected at birth. In one study, 18 % of children of mothers taking topiramate during pregnancy were smaller and weighed less than expected at birth, while 5 % of children born to women without epilepsy and not taking antiepileptic medication were smaller and weighted less than expected at birth.
- If you take topiramate during pregnancy, your child may have a 2-to 3-fold higher risk for autism spectrum disorders, intellectual disabilities, or attention deficit hyperactivity disorder (ADHD) compared with children born to women with epilepsy not taking antiepileptic medication.

2. What you should remember when taking topiramate

Need for contraception

Always use highly effective contraception recommended by your doctor or gynaecologist for the whole time you are taking topiramate and for four weeks after stopping treatment.

This is to prevent you getting pregnant on topiramate since it can harm your unborn child.

Talk to your doctor about the method of birth control (contraception) that is most appropriate for you.

If you are taking hormonal contraceptives, there is the risk for reduced effectiveness of hormonal contraceptives due to topiramate. Therefore, an additional barrier contraceptive method such as a condom or pessary/diaphragm should be used.

Tell your doctor if your menstrual bleeding changes.

EM-143947/TOP/1123/011

Date of HA approval: 23-11-2023

The additional Risk Minimization Materials are a condition of the Marketing Authorisation.

Use in girls {for epilepsy only}

For a girl who has **not yet experienced her first periods**:

 You/the parent or caregiver should know about the risks of topiramate when used during pregnancy, as this will be important when you/the child gets older.

Inform the doctor as soon as the **girl experiences her first periods** during topiramate treatment.

As soon as you are sexually active, you need to use **highly** effective contraception. It is very important that you talk to your parents and your doctor about that. Your doctor or gynaecologist will counsel about which method of contraception is best for you.

If you already have your periods:

• In case you are sexually active, you should only be treated with topiramate if you are not pregnant and you are using **highly** effective contraception.

If you wish to become pregnant while taking topiramate

Schedule an appointment with your doctor. It is important that you do not stop using contraception (birth control) and do not become pregnant until you have discussed your options with your doctor.

Your doctor will reassess your treatment and evaluate alternative treatment options. The doctor will counsel you about the risks of topiramate during pregnancy. He/she may also refer you to another specialist.

If you have become pregnant or think you may be pregnant while taking topiramate

- If you are taking topiramate for **epilepsy**, do not stop taking this medicine until you have discussed this with your doctor, as this may worsen your illness. Worsening of your epilepsy may put you or your unborn child at risk.
- If you are taking topiramate to **prevent migraine**, stop taking the medicine straight away, and contact your doctor to evaluate if you need alternative treatment.

Your doctor will reassess your treatment and evaluate alternative treatment options. The doctor will counsel you about the risks of topiramate during pregnancy.

Talk promptly to your doctor about your options and what you need to know.

Your doctor will explain if you need to switch to another treatment and how.

If treatment with topiramate is continued, make sure you are referred to a specialist for prenatal monitoring to check how your child is developing.

Consult your doctor regularly – at least each year. During this visit you will read <and sign> a Risk Awareness Form together with your doctor to ensure you know and understand the risks related to topiramate use during pregnancy and the need to use highly effective contraception. This visit is also to check the need for your topiramate treatment and to consider alternative treatment options.

Reporting of side effects

Contact your doctor, pharmacist or nurse if you experience side effects with any medication you are taking. This includes any side effects that are not listed on the information leaflet that comes with this medication.

Suspected Adverse Drug Reactions (side effects) or medication errors may be reported using the Medicines Authority ADR reporting form, which is available online at http://www.medicinesauthority.gov.mt/adrportal, and sent by post or email to:

- P: Pharmacovigilance Section at Post-Licensing Directorate, Medicines Authority, Sir Temi Żammit Buildings, Malta Life Sciences Park, San Ġwann SĠN 3000, Malta
- E: postlicensing.medicinesauthority@gov.mt

Alternatively, to report Suspected Adverse Drug Reactions, contact Janssen's Local Representative, AM Mangion, on the following:

Phone (24/7): 00356 2397 6333Email: <u>pv@ammangion.com</u>